The carrying amounts of the Company’s monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting
period are as follows:

Particulars Amount in Foreign currency as at 31st March 2024

 EUR  USD  GBP

Financial Assets  1.55  24.00  0.34

Financial Liabilities  -   -   -

Particulars Amount in Foreign currency as at 31st March 2023

 EUR  USD  GBP

Financial Assets  1.62  21.94  0.36

Financial Liabilities  -   0.54  -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: (` in lakhs)

133

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the INR against the
relevant foreign currencies net of hedge accounting impact. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding
foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 5% change in
foreign currency rates, with all other variables held constant. A positive number below indicates an increase in
profit or equity where INR strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of INR against
the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and the balances below would
be negative.

Impact on Profit / (loss) for the year for a 5% change:

USD Sensitivity 31st March, 2024 31st March, 2023

INR/USD Increases by 5%  99.65  91.81

INR/USD Decreases by 5%  (99.65)  (91.81)

EUR Sensitivity 31st March, 2024 31st March, 2023

INR/EUR Increases by 5%  6.95  7.41

INR/EUR Decreases by 5%  (6.95)  (7.41)

GBP Sensitivity 31st March, 2024 31st March, 2023

INR/GBP Increases by 5%  1.80  1.88

INR/GBP Decreases by 5%  (1.80)  (1.88)

* Holding all other variables constant
42	 Capital management

(a) Risk management

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and all other
equity reserves. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in
economic conditions and the requirements of the financial covenants. The Company monitors capital using a
gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total equity. The Company includes within net debt, interest bearing
loans and borrowings, less cash and cash equivalents.

Particulars 31.03.2024 31.03.2023